be subject to chapter 116A except that the costs of each system shall be assessed only against benefited property owned by a petitioner to establish the system or users of the system who state in the form required by the district court or county board their intention to use the system. Owners of property not subject to assessment because of this act may use a system on terms approved by the governing commission.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved February 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 459-H.F.No.1761

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the state; authorizing the sale of certain state lands to, and the development of that land for industrial purposes or purposes which the city deems compatible with adjacent land by, the city of Owatonna; amending Laws 1965, Chapter 216, Section 2, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1965, Chapter 216, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1967, Chapter 423, Section 1, and Laws 1975, Chapter 251, Section 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; OWATONNA, CITY OF; INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT. At the request of the governing body of the city of Owatonna the governor upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration may sell only to the city of Owatonna all or any part or parts of the lands described in section 1 which lie west of interstate highway marked 1-35 for industrial or governmental purposes. At the request of the governing body of the city of Owatonna, the governor may sell only to the city of Owatonna all or any part or parts of the lands described in section 1 which lie east of interstate highway marked 1-35 for purposes which the city of Owatonna shall deem compatible with adjacent lands lying east and south thereof. The sale price shall be the value certified by the commissioner of administration upon the submission of three independent appraisals made by competent appraisers selected by him, one of whom shall be a resident of Steele county. This price shall represent fair market value at the time of the sale. All sales by the city of Owatonna of lands so conveyed by the state of Minnesota shall be at the same price paid to the state of Minnesota for said land, except that, in selling such lands, the city may add to the price paid the state the cost of any improvements made to said lands by the city.

Each sale of all or any part or parts of the lands described in section 1 shall be for cash and the commissioner of administration shall recommend to the governor the execution of the deed when the property sold is paid for. The attorney general shall prescribe and approve the form of each deed.

Sec. 2. <u>This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the</u> Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout governing body of the city of Owatonna and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 460-H.F.No.145

[Coded]

An act relating to highways; requiring a hearing by a county board prior to the adoption of a resolution revoking a county highway that would revert to a town; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 163.11, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1: Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 163.11, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> <u>5a.</u> **HEARINGS ON CERTAIN REVERSIONS.** <u>Prior to adopting a</u> resolution revoking a county highway that would revert in whole or in part to a town, the county board shall fix a date, time and place of hearing in the town where the highway is located to consider the revocation. Not less than 30 days before the hearing, the county board shall serve notice of the hearing by registered mail on each member of the town board of supervisors. At the hearing the town board and all interested persons shall be entitled to be heard and express their views on the proposed reversion of the highway to the town. After the hearing the county board may adopt a resolution revoking the highway.

Approved February 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 461-S.F.No.417

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; accidents; requiring certain information to be given; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 169.09, Subdivisions 3 and 14.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 169.09, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. DRIVER TO GIVE INFORMATION. (a) The driver of any vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injury to or death of any person, or damage to any vehicle which is driven or attended by any person, shall stop and give his name, address,

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout